YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

2.1 Basis of preparation (cont’d)

(c) Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

Investment is subsidiaries

The Company re-assessed its accounting with respect to its measurement for investment in subsidiary. The Company had previously measured
investment in subsidiaries at cost less any impairment in the separate financial statements.

During the financial year 2022, the Company elected to change the method of accounting for investment in subsidiaries, as the Company believes that
the fair value model provides more relevant information to the users of its financial statements and it is more aligned to practices adopted by its holding
company. In addition, available valuation techniques provide reliable estimates of the fair value of investment in subsidiaries. The Company applied the
fair value model retrospectively.

After initial recognition, investment in subsidiaries are measured at fair value. For details refer to note 2.5 and note 8.

Statement of financial position impact THE COMPANY

Impact of adjustment
As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

2020
Non-current assets
Investment in subsidiaries  1,099,211  947,389  2,046,600

Capital and reserves
Financial assets at FVOCI reserve  -  947,389  947,389

2021
Non-current assets

Investment in subsidiaries  1,041,214   2,009,186   3,050,400

Capital and reserves
Other reserves - Investment fair value reserve  (58,047)   2,009,186   1,951,139

Statement of other comprehensive income
Change in fair value of investment in subsidiaries  -   1,061,797   1,061,797

There is no impact on earnings per share, statement of profit and loss and statement of cash flows.
2.2 Property, plant and equipment

Land and buildings, held for use in the production or supply of goods or for administrative purposes, are stated at its fair value based on periodic, but at
least triennial valuations, by external independent valuers, less subsequent depreciation for buildings. All other property, plant and equipment is stated
at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairments. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the

[…]

in note 2.1(c).

The fair value of investment in subsidiary companies was determined at June 30, 2022 by qualified independent professional valuers. The valuation
methodology for each subsidiary was either a market approach or on a discounted cash flow basis.

The hierarchy level of fair value of the Company’s investment in subsidiary companies are as follows:

THE COMPANY

2022 2021
Rs’000 Rs’000

Level 2  48,887  31,815
Level 3 3,048,013 3,018,585

3,096,900  3,050,400

The table below sets out information about significant unobservable inputs used at June 30, 2022 in measuring investment in subsidiaries.

Valuation techniques and key inputs
Fair value Inputs Range

2022 2021 2022 2021
Rs’000 Rs’000

Valuation technique

Discounted cash flow 3,048,013  3,018,585 Discount rate 7.41%-17.42% 6.42%-16.67%
Market approach  48,887  31,815 Multiples 5.7x-6.4x 5.7x-7.8x

3,096,900  3,050,400

The table below shows the sensitivity of the fair value of investment in subsidiaries to a reasonably possible change in the inputs that management
consider to be most significant. The sensitivity assumes that the changes in one input are in isolation to other inputs.

Change in inputs  Effect on fair value
2022 2021
Rs’000 Rs’000

Discount rate +0.50 bps  (165,738)  (145,765)
-0.50 bps  189,337  166,472

Market approach +1.0x  7,381  5,411
-1.0x  (7,381)  (5,411)

(d) During the year 2022, the Company contracted a bank loan and pledged all the shares held by Rogers Logistics International Ltd in VK Logistics Ltd
for Rs 198.000 million as security.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

VELOGIC INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2022 VELOGIC INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2022148 149

LEADERSHIP REVIEWOVERVIEW VALUE CREATION CORPORATE GOVERNANCE RISK MANAGEMENT FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Name of company
Class of

shares held
Financial
year end

Stated
capital

Proportion of
indirect

 ownership
interest

Proportion of
ownership

interest held by
non-controlling

interests

Country of
incorporation
and operation

Main business
activity

Rs’000 % %
Rogers Logistics International Ltd holds the following subsidiaries:
Cargo Express Madagascar S.A.R.L Ordinary June 30,  168 100.0 -  Madagascar Freight forwarding
Rogers IDS Madagascar SARL Ordinary June 30,  8 100.0 -  Madagascar Freight forwarding